

No. 04-637

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARGARET BRADSHAW, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DAVID STUMPF,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ALAN M. FREEDMAN*

**Counsel of Record*

CAROL R. HEISE

LAURENCE E. KOMP

GARY PRICHARD

MICHAEL J. BENZA

Midwest Center for Justice, Ltd.

831 Main Street

Evanston, IL 60202

Phone: (847) 492-1563

Fax: (847) 492-1861

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 13

ARGUMENT 17

I. The Sixth Circuit correctly held Stumpf’s guilty plea involuntary under *Boykin v. Alabama* and its progeny because the record as a whole does not fairly support a conclusion that Stumpf understood the true nature of the charge to which he pleaded guilty..... 17

A. The Sixth Circuit correctly concluded that under Ohio law aggravated murder requires a finding of specific intent. 18

B. The record does not fairly support a conclusion that Stumpf’s guilty plea was voluntary, knowing and intelligent under this Court’s precedents..... 20

1. Stumpf’s plea was entered despite an abiding, obvious and uncorrected misunderstanding about the true nature of both the charged offense and the proceeding itself. 21

a. Petitioner’s argument that a confirmation in the record will be sufficient to counter any claim of involuntariness that is not based upon extrinsic

evidence finds no support within the holding, reasoning or facts of <i>Henderson v. Morgan</i>	22
b. The Sixth Circuit discovered numerous points of unresolved confusion and contradiction in the record of the plea hearing itself, each of which supports the conclusion that Stumpf never understood the true nature of the charge to which he pleaded guilty.	24
2. Numerous facts and circumstances surrounding the plea also point to an invalid plea	27
II. The Sixth Circuit correctly held that Stumpf’s due process rights were violated when the State convicted and sentenced him to death based on a factual theory that the State later repudiated in prosecuting Stumpf’s accomplice.....	29
A. Due process requires that a defendant’s conviction and sentence be re-evaluated when the prosecutor has repudiated the theory and evidence used to secure the original conviction and sentence	29
B. The prosecutor’s evidence and theory at Wesley’s trial were materially inconsistent with the evidence and theory used to convict and secure the death sentence for Stumpf.....	39
C. There is a reasonable probability that Stumpf would not have been found guilty of aggravated murder and would not have been sentenced to death in light of the prosecution’s inconsistent positions.....	41
1. There is a reasonable probability that Stumpf would not have been convicted of aggravated murder	41

2. There is a reasonable probability that Stumpf would not have been sentenced to death	44
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957)	31, 39
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	32
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	15
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	42
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	passim
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	31
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	33
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1976).....	48
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	33
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	47
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	31
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	32
<i>Drake v. Kemp</i> , 762 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1985).....	38
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	46
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	31
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963).....	37

<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	31
<i>Giles v. Maryland</i> , 386 U.S. 66 (1967)	33
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	passim
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	passim
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	35, 36
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52, 59 (1985).....	42
<i>In re Sakarias</i> , No. S082299, 2005 Cal. LEXIS 2309 (Cal. March 3, 2005)	38
<i>In re Washington</i> , 691 N.E.2d 285 (Ohio 1998)	13, 18, 42
<i>Jacobs v. Scott</i> , 513 U.S. 1067 (1995)	39
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	16, 33
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	35, 37
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1984).....	41
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984)	47
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983).....	14, 17, 22
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	16, 30
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	48
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	31, 33 35, 37
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	31, 33, 37

<i>Nguyen v. Lindsey</i> , 232 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Nichols v. Scott</i> , 69 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	49
<i>Shaw v. Terhune</i> , 380 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	47
<i>Smith v. Goose</i> , 205 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>State v. Gates</i> , 826 So. 2d 1064 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)..	38
<i>State v. Green</i> , 738 N.E.2d 1208 (Ohio 2000)	46
<i>Thompson v. Calderon</i> , 120 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1997) .	35, 38
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	41
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	33
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	31
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	32, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Bakshinian</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (C.D. Calif. 1999).....	38
<i>United States v. Butner</i> , No. 98-00174-01-CR-W-1, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18005 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 14, 2000)	38
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 248 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>United States v. Kattar</i> , 840 F.2d 118 (1st Cir. 1988).....	38

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 937 F.2d 797 (2d Cir. 1991)	38
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	37
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	49
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	47

Articles

Anne Bowen Poulin, <i>Prosecutorial Inconsistency, Estoppel, and Due Process: Making the Prosecution Get Its Story Straight</i> , 89 CALIF. L. REV. 1423 (2001).....	38
Barry Tarlow, <i>RICO Report: More Prosecutorial Double-Speak</i> , 27 CHAMPION 52 (2004)	38
Bennett L. Gershman, <i>The Prosecutor's Duty to the Truth</i> , 14 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 309 (2001).....	37
Michael Q. English, <i>Note: A Prosecutor's Use of Inconsistent Factual Theories of a Crime in Successive Trials: Zealous Advocacy or a Due Process Violation?</i> , 68 FORDHAM L. REV. 525 (1999)	38
Steven F. Shatz & Lazuli M. Whitt, <i>The California Death Penalty: Prosecutors' Use of Inconsistent Theories Plays Fast and Loose with the Courts and the Defendants</i> , 36 U.S.F. L. REV. 853 (2002).....	38

State Statutes

OHIO REV. CODE § 2903.01 (1984).....	13, 18, 42, 44
OHIO REV. CODE § 2929.04 (1984).....	44

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(8)..... 49

Rules

U.S. S. Ct. R. 14.1(a)..... 14

Other Authorities

Death Row U.S.A., Sept. 1, 1999..... 46

Model Code of Professional Responsibility EC 7-13 33
